

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED  
No. 23-5220

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

CIGAR ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

*v.*

FOOD & DRUG ADMINISTRATION, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES  
AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

John J. Vecchione  
*Counsel of Record*  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
1225 19TH ST. NW, SUITE 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 869-5210  
[john.vecchione@ncla.legal](mailto:john.vecchione@ncla.legal)  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY .....	viii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. “REMAND WITHOUT VACATUR” AND THE FORCE OF LAW .....	9
A. The Irreducible Necessity of Affirmative Authority .....	11
B. Unlawful Rules Never Achieve the Force of Law.....	17
C. “Remand Without Vacatur” Is Inconsistent with the Rule of Law .....	21
II. “REMAND WITHOUT VACATUR” AND THE APA .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977) .....	18
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	17, 24
<i>Brewster v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 607 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	8
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	18, 19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	28, 29
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) .....	17, 25
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016) .....	20, 21, 23
<i>F.C.C. v. NextWave Pers. Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003) .....	29
<i>Indep. U.S. Tanker Owners Comm. v. Dole</i> , 809 F.2d 847 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	6, 7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803) .....	13, 14, 15, 16, 25, 26
<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819) .....	12
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023) .....	16

<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974) .....	24
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n. of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	21, 23
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs.</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825) .....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 387a .....	3
5 U.S.C. § 611 .....	27
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	6, 27, 29
<b>Regulations</b>	
79 Fed. Reg. 23,142 (Apr. 25, 2014) .....	3, 4
<i>Deeming Tobacco Products To Be Subject to the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, as Amended by the Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act; Restrictions on the Sale and Distribution of Tobacco Products and Required Warning Statements for Tobacco Products</i> , 81 Fed. Reg. 28,974 (May 10, 2016) (codified at 21 C.F.R. pts. 1100, 1140, 1143) .....	4, 5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (M. Farrand ed. 1911) .....	16
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (1st ed. Thomson/West 2012) .....	28
Jonathan F. Mitchell, <i>The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy</i> , 104 Va. L. Rev. 933 (2018) .....	6
THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE (U.S. 1776).....	7, 11

The Federalist No. 78  
(C. Rossiter ed. 1961) ..... 16
